in excess of insurance coverages been paid or reported during the last three fiscal years.

8. JOINT VENTURE

 The District and 15 other school districts within Cook and DuPage Counties have entered

into a joint agreement with LaGrange Area Department of Special Education (LADSE) to

provide special education services to the students enrolled. Each member district has a

financial responsibility for annual and special assessments as established by the Directing

Board.

- 39 -

GOWER SCHOOL DISTRICT #62

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. CORRECTION OF AN ERROR

 The District’s beginning balances were adjusted due to a correction of an error. The District

began to track accumulated depreciation in fiscal year 2024. Balances were restated as

follows:

 Reporting Units

Affected by

Error Correction

 General

Fixed Asset

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2023, AS PREVIOUSLY

  REPORTED

$ 41,927,132

 Accumulated Depreciation   17,482,505

FUND BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2023, AS ADJUSTED $ 24,444,627

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

 On July 18, 2024, the District entered into a lease-purchase agreement for the purchase of

buses. Lease payments are due annually beginning July 25, 2024.

- 40 -

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Variance with

Original and Final Budget

Final Budget Actual Over (Under)

EXPENDITURES

Instruction

Regular programs

Salaries 4,753,590$   4,712,453$   (41,137)$

Employee benefits 1,003,305   880,809   (122,496)

Purchased services 47,600   42,213   (5,387)

Supplies and materials 229,150   245,197   16,047

Capital outlay 20,000   17,387   (2,613)

Other objects -   455   455

Total regular programs 6,053,645   5,898,514   (155,131)

Tuition payments to charter schools

Purchased services -   13,655   13,655

Total tuition payments to charter schools -   13,655   13,655

Special education programs

Salaries 1,673,125   1,714,242   41,117

Employee benefits 266,504   234,231   (32,273)

Purchased services 375,000   425,071   50,071

Supplies and materials 12,900   12,169   (731)

Capital outlay -   1,704   1,704

Total special education programs 2,327,529   2,387,417   59,888

Remedial and supplemental programs K-12

Salaries 495,194   482,659   (12,535)

Employee benefits 43,513   43,109   (404)

Supplies and materials 2,500   7,087   4,587

Total remedial and supplemental programs K-12 541,207   532,855   (8,352)

Interscholastic programs

Salaries 60,500   76,956   16,456

Employee benefits 612   850   238

Purchased services 400   1,005   605

Supplies and materials 6,700   1,418   (5,282)

Other objects 11,000   10,723   (277)

Total interscholastic programs 79,212   90,952   11,740

Summer school programs

Salaries 48,100   61,142   13,042

Employee benefits 2,350   2,231   (119)

Supplies and materials 1,500   548   (952)

Total summer school programs 51,950   63,921   11,971

GOWER SCHOOL DISTRICT #62

EDUCATIONAL FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

REGULATORY CASH BASIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.)
- 41 -

Variance with

Original and Final Budget

Final Budget Actual Over (Under)

EXPENDITURES (Continued)

Instruction (Continued)

Gifted programs

Salaries 108,338$   108,337$   (1)$

Employee benefits 19,263   18,058   (1,205)

Total gifted programs 127,601   126,395   (1,206)

Bilingual programs

Salaries 154,797   154,797   -

Employee benefits 25,410   23,364   (2,046)

Purchased services 150   117   (33)

Supplies and materials 800   894   94

Total bilingual programs 181,157   179,172   (1,985)

Student activity fund expenditures

Other objects -   101,262   101,262

Total student activity fund expenditures -   101,262   101,262

Total instruction 9,362,301   9,394,143   31,842

Support services

Pupils

Attendance and social work services

Salaries 262,842   259,097   (3,745)

Employee benefits 59,465   52,519   (6,946)

Supplies and materials 600   394   (206)

Total attendance and social work services 322,907   312,010   (10,897)

Guidance services

Salaries 68,536   137,870   69,334

Employee benefits 10,506   10,570   64

Supplies and materials 400   43   (357)

Total guidance services 79,442   148,483   69,041

Health services

Salaries 244,466   249,016   4,550

Employee benefits 44,687   45,645   958

Purchased services 1,450   1,117   (333)

Supplies and materials 3,700   3,636   (64)

Total health services 294,303   299,414   5,111

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

GOWER SCHOOL DISTRICT #62

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -

REGULATORY CASH BASIS (Continued)

EDUCATIONAL FUND

(This schedule is continued on the following pages.)
- 42 -

Variance with

Original and Final Budget

Final Budget Actual Over (Under)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

GOWER SCHOOL DISTRICT #62

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -

REGULATORY CASH BASIS (Continued)

EDUCATIONAL FUND

EXPENDITURES (Continued)

Support services (Continued)

Pupils (Continued)

Psychological services